

No. 12-2484

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Hon. John Corbett O'Meara, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Acting Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, Room 5SW24L
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4055
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
A. Ford violated the ADA by denying Harris a reasonable accommodation	2
1. Physical presence in the office was not an essential function of Harris’s job.....	3
2. A reasonable jury could find that Harris would not have become so ill, would not have accumulated so many absences, and would have performed all essential functions of her job satisfactorily if Ford had let her telecommute during flare-ups of her irritable bowel syndrome	5
3. Ford did not offer Harris an alternative reasonable accommodation....	9
B. Because Ford set Harris up to fail, a reasonable jury could conclude that Ford fired her not for performance issues but in retaliation for her filing of an EEOC charge	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	
Addendum: Designation of Additional Relevant Documents	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brenneman v. MedCentral Health Sys., 366 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004)4

Cardenas-Meade v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 12-5043, 2013 WL 49570
(6th Cir. Jan. 3, 2013)3,12

EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc., 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012),
petition for cert. filed, 81 USLW 3340 (Dec. 6, 2012) (No. 12-707).....2, 8

Jakubowski v. Christ Hosp., Inc., 627 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3071 (2011)12

Keith v. County of Oakland, 703 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2013),
petition for cert. filed (Apr. 1, 2013) (No. 12-9611)3, 11

Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc., 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007)11

Lafata v. Church of Christ Home for Aged, 325 F. App'x 416
(6th Cir. 2009).....3, 12

Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist., 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999).....3

Statutes and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5).....2

Miscellaneous

EEOC Enforcement Guidance: “Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the ADA,” <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/accommodation.html> (rev. Oct. 17, 2002)10

EEOC Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the ADA, 29 C.F.R. app.
 § 1630.2(o).....10
 § 1630.911

Depend Brand, www.depends.com (last visited May 10, 2013) 9-10
